

19 MACT 591/24
DAR-SIKENDER RAI Vs. MOHD. USMAN

09.04.2025

Present : Sh. Sanop Chandra Shukla, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Zeba Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for R-1 with R-1.
Sh Nitin Goel, Ld. Counsel for R-2 / insurer.

WS filed on behalf of R-2 in between the dates of the hearing. It is stated that copy of the same is not supplied to other side. Insurer is directed to supply copy of WS to petitioner and R-1 against receipt.

As per report from GTB Hospital, petitioner has been advised for review with treating doctor and it is informed that disability certificate cannot be issued at this stage.

At this stage, it is submitted by R-1 and petitioner that they are willing to settle the matter it is requested that matter may be referred to Mediation Centre.

On request, matter be referred to the Mediation Centre for settlement for today at 12 noon. Separate referral sheet be signed by all the parties present.

Parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre for settlement today at 12 noon.

Put up for report on **04.06.2025**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/09.04.2025